Wisconsin law.
porated villages of Eagle, Mukwonago, and Menomonee Falls and for the \* \* \* town of Muskego said municipal district, to hold his office in the village or town for which he is so appointed, during the pleasure of said judge. Each of said \* \* \* clerks shall be and hereby is authorized to examine all persons applying for warrants and any witnesses produced by them, and may reduce their examinations to writing and file the same, and to issue warrants thereon, which warrants shall be returnable before said municipal court at the court house in the city of Waukesha. Each of said deputy clerks authorized in this act shall, before entering upon the discharge of his duties, take and subscribe the oath \* \* required by section 8 of said chapter 91 of the laws of 1897, and also give a bond, as in said section 8 required, in the sum of two hundred fifty dollars, to be approved by the judge of said municipal court. Each of said deputy clerks shall receive as full compensation for his services, the sum of per folio for each folio of writing, which the judge of said municipal court shall certify to have been necessarily done, and twenty-five cents for each warrant issued by him: his bill therefor, after having been certified by the judge, to be audited by the county board and paid out of the county treasury, which said sum is to be taxed and allowed in each costs of the action. Deputy sheriffs in the several incorporated villages and towns in which there is no incorporated village are authorized and empowered to execute warrants issued by said deputu clerks.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 6, 1911.

No. 609, S.]

[Published July 8, 1911.

# CHAPTER 585.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money therein named to the several charitable, reformatory, and penal institutions of the state for the purpose of defraying the current expenses of said institutions to July 1st, 1913, and for other purposes therein specified, and to repeal chapter 499, laws of 1909.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the institutions herein named, the following sums of money for the purposes herein specified.

### STATE HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

1. To the state hospital for the insane for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of two hundred three thousand dollars; for a new power house, chimney, and equipment, new laundry and equipment, and land and cottages, a sum of not to exceed ninety-two thousand dollars.

### NORTHERN HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

2. To the northern hospital for the insane for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of two hundred seventeen thousand dollars; for women's dormitory for nurses, a sum not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars.

#### SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.

3. To the Wisconsin school for the deaf for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred thirty thousand dollars; for a hog pen, water tank, laundry machinery, boiler house, plumbing for schoolhouse, tunnels, and repairs to boys' dormitory, a sum not to exceed twelve thousand four hundred dollars.

#### SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND.

4. To the Wisconsin school for the blind for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of seventy-four thousand dollars; for kitchen and dining room, remodeling of barn and building silo and fire escapes, a sum not to exceed twenty thousand five hundred dollars. In addition to the above amount, the state board of control is hereby authorized to expend the amount now in the insurance fund of the Wisconsin school for the blind, namely, one thousand dollars, in making the improvements above referred to.

#### INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS.

5. To the Wisconsin industrial school for boys for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars; for equipping new cottage, remodeling old barn for blacksmith and metal working shop, equipment for out door sports, new cottage and equipment, refectory and new school house for small boys, and two new silos, a sum not to exceed fifty-four thousand dollars.

The state board of control is hereby authorized to convey to the city of Waukesha for cemetery purposes, the following described tract, parcel, or piece of land now belonging to the state of Wisconsin and a part of the lands of the Wisconsin industrial school for boys, namely, all that part of the southwest quarter (S. W. 1/4) of section number ten (10), township number six (6) north, range number nineteen (19) east, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the center of the highway, which is Prairie Avenue of the city of Waukesha extended, said point being sixty-six (66) feet south of the center line of said section number ten (10), and running thence south along the center line of said highway nine hundred fifty-five and three-tenths (955.3) feet to a point thence east and parallel to the south line of Prairie Home Cemetery, one thousand four hundred eightysix and seven-tenths (1,486.7) feet to the west line of the lands of the Minneapolis, St. Paul, & Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company; thence north fifteen (15) degrees fifteen (15) minutes east, along said line three hundred twelve and two-tenths (312.2) feet to a point; thence on a curve of approximately two (2) degrees, six hundred sixty-six (666) feet along the same line to the point in which it intersects the south line of the Prairie Home Cemetery, which point is two (2) feet west of the west line of the highway, which is West Avenue of the city of Waukesha extended; thence west along south line of Prairie Home Cemetery, one thousand six hundred sixty-four (1,664) feet to the place of beginning the whole tract containing thirty-five (35) acres more or less. The west line of the Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company's lands is part of the line described in a certain deed given by the commissioners of public lands to the Wisconsin Central Railway Company, under date of June 26, 1903, which deed is recorded in the office of the register of deeds for Waukesha county, in volume 102 of deeds, on page 620, under date of July 1, 1903. This line runs parallel with the west line of the original Wisconsin Central Railway Company's right of way, sixty-six (66) feet distant from it. Said city of Waukesha to pay for said lands the sum of two hundred seventy-five dollars (\$275.00) per acre.

In case the land conveyed to the city of Waukesha under the provision of this act is at any time abandoned for cemetery purposes, the title to such land shall revert to the state.

The state board of control is authorized to purchase for the industrial school for boys, one hundred fifteen (115) acres of and at a price not to exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars (\$125.00) per acre, and to apply the proceeds of the sale of the lands above described towards the payment for said one hundred tifteen (115) acres of land, the balance to be paid by the state.

There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the additional sum of four thousand seven hundred fifty dollars for the purpose of purchasing such additional land.

### WISCONSIN STATE PRISON.

6. To the Wisconsin state prison for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; for completion of new wall, dining room, ware house, and new cell wing, a sum not to exceed sixty-eight thousand one hundred dollars.

### STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL.

7. To the state public school for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred fifteen thousand seven hundred dollars; for addition to barn, furnishing of new buildings, and partial refurnishing of old buildings, amusements and means of instruction, tunnels, lighting and pumping station, a sum not to exceed seven thousand six hundred dollars.

### HOME FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

8. To the Wisconsin home for the feeble minded for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred sixty-seven thousand dollars; for contagious hospital, roof for coal shed, two new cottages and equipment a sum not to exceed eighty-seven thousand dollars.

#### WISCONSIN STATE REFORMATORY.

9. To the Wisconsin state reformatory for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs, to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred twenty thousand dollars; for completion of administration building, equipment of center buildings, offices, and schools, and for equipment for trade schools, a sum not to exceed forty-five thousand dollars.

#### STATE TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUM.

10. To the state tuberculosis sanatorium for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs, to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of one hundred twenty-eight thousand dollars; for equipping infirmary, remodeling old shack, two new shacks, assembly hall, coal shed, poultry and hog house, increased or improved water supply, and grading, a sum not to exceed fortynine thousand three hundred dollars.

### WORKSHOP FOR THE BLIND.

11. To the Wisconsin workshop for the blind for current expenses including painting and necessary repairs to the first day of July, 1913, the sum of thirteen thousand dollars, including any unexpended balance which may remain in the current expense fund of that institution on July 1st, 1911.

#### HOSPITAL FOR CRIMINAL INSANE.

- 12. 1. The state board of control is hereby authorized and directed to construct and equip a hespital to be known and designated as a hospital for criminal insane on unoccupied lands of the Wisconsin state prison and on additional lands adjacent thereto, to be acquired, and the balance now in the fund created by chapter 499, laws of 1909, is hereby made available for said purpose.
- 2. The further sum of twenty thousand dollars for the purpose of securing additional land upon which to construct the hospital for the criminal insane is hereby appropriated.
- 3. The said hospital shall be used for the confinement of persons accused of crime, who have been found to be insane at the time of trial, by inmates of the state prison, the Wisconsin state reformatory, the Milwaukee county house of correction, or any other correctional institution, who have been duly adjudged to be insane, and by inmates of the state prison suspected of being insane until the sanity of such inmate shall be duly established.
- 4. Commitments and transfers to the said hospital shall be made in the same manner as is now provided for commitments and transfers to hospitals for civil insane.
- 5. The said hospital shall be under the management of the state board of control and for the purposes of management shall be considered to be a component part of the Wisconsin state prison.
  - 6. Chapter 499 of the laws of 1909 is hereby repealed.

Section 2. The buildings and other improvements herein provided for are to be constructed and made in the order of their greatest necessity. No plan or plans for any buildings shall be finally adopted and no contract or contracts entered into by the state board of control for the construction of any buildings of the making of any improvements, until the plans and specifications with a complete estimate of the total cost thereof shall have been submitted to and in writing approved by the governor, who shall withhold such approval until he shall have satisfied himself by a personal examination of the same, or by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, that such buildings and

other improvements can and will be fully completed according to such plans and specifications for the amount estimated by the state board of control, and that the cost of such buildings together with other improvements herein provided for, shall not exceed the respective appropriations herein made.

SECTION 3. The state board of control is hereby authorized to use the balance in the current expense funds of the institutions at the close of the present fiscal year, June 30th, 1911, in defraying the current expenses of said institutions for the biennial term commencing July 1st, 1911, and to pay out of the appropriations herein made any amount which may be due at the various institutions at the close of the present biennial period, June 30, 1911.

Section 4. Only one-half of the amount herein appropriated for buildings and improvements shall be available for the year ending June 30th, 1912, and the balance shall be available for the year ending June 30th, 1913.

SECTION 5. 1. The state board of control is authorized and empowered to make provision for the care and treatment in such manner as may be feasible, of any indigent children who have resided within the state of Wisconsin not less than two years, and who are crippled, deformed, or suffering from disease through which they are likely to become crippled or deformed, and the board of control is authorized and empowered to make provision for the maintenance and care of such children and for their medical and surgical treatment.

- 2. The state board of control is authorized and directed to investigate the matter of the care and treatment of such children and to report to the governor on or before the first day of November, 1912, a detailed plan under which the state may be able to provide for such children in a way that will best protect such children and the interest of the public.
- 3. A sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this section is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated for the biennial period commencing July 1st, 1911, and ending July 1st, 1913, which sum shall not exceed the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars in any one year.

SECTION 6. 1. The state board of control is hereby authorized and directed to secure options for the purchase of sites, suitable for the purpose of erecting and establishing thereon a reformatory, to which certain female offenders may be committed or sentenced for their protection and reformation, and the said board is further authorized and directed to investigate and ascertain the probable cost of establishing and equipping such an institu-

tion, including the cost of the real estate, upon which the same shall be erected, and to report thereon to the next legislature. not later than February 1, 1913.

2. For the purpose of securing the options herein referred to, and to carry out the provisions of this section, there is appropriated to the said board out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand dollars.

Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 6, 1911.

No. 30, S.1

[Published July 8, 1911.

## CHAPTER 586.

AN ACT to create section 959—46d of the statutes, relating to the creation of a board of police and fire commissioners in cities of the first class, providing for the duties thereof and the duties of chiefs of the police and fire departments in such cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 959-46d. 1. There shall be in every city of the first class, whether acting under a general or special charter, a board of fire and police commissioners, consisting of five citizens, not more than two of whom shall at any time belong to the same political party. No salary or other compensation for service shall be paid to any member of such board. Three members of the board shall constitute a quorum necessary for the transaction of business. It shall be the duty of the mayor of such city on or before the second Monday in July, to appoint five members of said board, designating the term of office of each, one to hold one year, one to hold two years, one to hold three years, one to hold four years and one to hold five years. and until their respective successors shall be appointed and qualified. Thereafter the terms of office shall be five years from the second Monday in July, and until his successor is appointed and qualified. Every person appointed & . member of said board shall, before entering upon the duties of his office take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by the constitution of the state, and file the same duly certified by the officer administering it, with the clerk of the city.

2. No person shall be appointed to any position either on the police force or in the fire department of any such city, except with the approval of said board.